Item 3

Travis County Commissioners Court Agenda Request

Meeting Date:

May 27, 2013

Prepared By/Phone Number:

Juanita Jackson, 854-4467

Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head: Sherri E. Fleming, County Executive for Health and Human Services and Veterans Service

Commissioners Court Sponsor: Judge Samuel T. Biscoe

AGENDA LANGUAGE:

Approve Resolution Recognizing Joe Ann Stoker for Her 26 Years of Service to Travis County and Its Residents.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND ATTACHMENTS:

Please see proposed resolution attached.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:

Please see proposed resolution attached.

FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Approving this request will not increase the County Budget.

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:

AGENDA REQUEST DEADLINE: All agenda requests and supporting materials must be submitted as a pdf to the County Judge's office, <u>agenda@co.travis.tx.us</u> **by Tuesdays at 5:00 p.m.** for the next week's meeting.

Travis County Commissioners Court

- WHEREAS, since her hiring in 1988 and throughout her twenty-six year career, Joe Ann Stoker has served the residents of Travis County providing support and basic needs assistance; and
- WHEREAS, Joe Ann Stoker has served on various inter-agency committees providing resource collaboration in basic needs services; and
- WHEREAS, as a professional caseworker, she has also had the privilege of serving Travis County residents at all seven community centers in addition to working in Housing Services; and
- WHEREAS, Joe Ann Stoker has served as a Lead Worker in the absence of the center's manager, she was also one of two staff members who worked with managers at all seven community centers as part of the Managerial Training Program initiative; and;
- WHEREAS, she also obtained certification in Mental Health First Aid USA from the National Council for Behavioral Health as a first responder; and
- WHEREAS, Joe Ann Stoker received the Health & Human Services and Veterans Service Community Hero Award in recognition of her work with Travis County residents; and
- WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we take this opportunity to honor Joe Ann Stoker on the occasion of her retirement and know that her contributions will remain a part of Travis County for years to come.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT WE, THE TRAVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, DO HEREBY EXTEND SPECIAL THANKS TO JOE ANN STOKER FOR HER YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO TRAVIS COUNTY AND ITS RESIDENTS AND EXTEND BEST WISHES TO HER IN ALL FUTURE ENDEAVORS.

SIGNED AND ENTERED THIS 27th DAY OF MAY 2014.

SAMUEL T. BISCOE COUNTY JUDGE

RON DAVIS COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 1 BRUCE TODD COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 2

GERALD DAUGHERTY COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 3 MARGARET J. GÓMEZ COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT 4